DEKLE Descendants 

Compiled 29 June 2010 by Robert S. Duggan, Jr.

Generation One
1.
George G. Deckel/Deklexe "Deckel/Dekle:George G." #88264.





Children:

 +
2
i.
Charles C. Deckel, Baron.xe "Deckel:Charles C., Baron." #73172.

Generation Two
2.
Charles C. Deckel, Baron.xe "Deckel:Charles C., Baron." #73172, b. in Hanover, GER.





Children:

  
3
i.
Charles Deckelxe "Deckel:Charles" #73174, b. 1735 in Hanover, GER.


 +
4
ii.
John Leonard Deckel/Deklexe "Deckel/Dekle:John Leonard" #67044 b. 1737.

Generation Three
4.
John Leonard Deckel/Deklexe "Deckel/Dekle:John Leonard" #67044, b. 1737 in Hanover, Germany, d. 8 Jan 1828 in Emanuel or Thomas Co., GA.  He married Sally Grissomxe "Grissom:Sally" #67045, b. 1740 in WLS, d. 25 Jan 1826 in Effingham Co., GA.





Children:

 +
5
i.
Charles Deklexe "Dekle:Charles" #73175 b. 1775.


 +
6
ii.
George Deklexe "Dekle:George" #67046 b. 30 May 1781.


  
7
iii.
Mary Deklexe "Dekle:Mary" #67047, b. c 1784 in Effingham Co., GA, d. 1855 in Emanuel Co., GA.


  
8
iv.
Sarah Deklexe "Dekle:Sarah" #88265, b. 1786 in Effingham Co., GA.


  
9
v.
Susannah Deaklexe "Deakle:Susannah" #88266, b. 1786, d. 1870.


 +
10
vi.
Thomas Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas" #67033 b. 17 Mar 1791.


  
11
vii.
Sophia Deklexe "Dekle:Sophia" #67048, b. 1 May 1792 in Effingham Co., GA, d. 23 Apr 1836 in Thomas Co., GA.


 +
12
viii.
William Grissom Deklexe "Dekle:William Grissom" #67049 b. 6 Jan 1796.


 +
13
ix.
John Leonard Dekle, Jr.xe "Dekle:John Leonard, Jr." #73176 b. 1798.

Generation Four
5.
Charles Deklexe "Dekle:Charles" #73175, b. 1775 in Effingham Co., GA, d. c 1820 in AL.  Married c 1800 in GA, Bettania Georgia Rossxe "Ross:Bettania Georgia" #73177, b. 1781 in GA?, d. Sep 1850.





Children:

 +
14
i.
John George Deklexe "Dekle:John George" #73178 b. 22 Jul 1803.

6.
George Deklexe "Dekle:George" #67046, b. 30 May 1781 in Effingham Co., GA, d. 10 May 1846 in Campbellton, FL.  Married 1802 in Effingham Co., GA, Nancy Rountreexe "Rountree:Nancy" #67050, b. 7 May 1785 in NC, (daughter of John Rountreexe "Rountree:John" #67056 and Nancy Manningxe "Manning:Nancy" #88267) d. 4 May 1856 in Campbellton, FL.





Children:

  
15
i.
Sarah (Sally) Deklexe "Dekle:Sarah (Sally)" #67067, b. 3 Nov 1803 in GA, d. 6 Nov 1874.


  
16
ii.
Grissom Deklexe "Dekle:Grissom" #67068, b. 17 Feb 1806 in NC, d. 1833.


  
17
iii.
William Deklexe "Dekle:William" #67069, b. 5 Dec 1808 in GA.


 +
18
iv.
Littleton Deklexe "Dekle:Littleton" #67051 b. 11 Jul 1811.


  
19
v.
Minton Deklexe "Dekle:Minton" #67070, b. 6 Jun 1813 in GA.


  
20
vi.
Eleanor (Ellen) Deklexe "Dekle:Eleanor (Ellen)" #67052, b. 2 Jun 1815 in Montgomery Co., GA, d. 30 Ocy 1876 in Jasper Co., TX.


 +
21
vii.
Thomas Cummings Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas Cummings" #67053 b. 2 Aug 1817.


  
22
viii.
Cynthia Deklexe "Dekle:Cynthia" #67071, b. 26 Mar 1819 in GA.


 +
23
ix.
John L. (Squire) Deklexe "Dekle:John L. (Squire)" #67029 b. 18 Feb 1821.


  
24
x.
Theresa Deklexe "Dekle:Theresa" #67072, b. 28 Nov 1823 in GA, d. 11 Aug 1896.


  
25
xi.
Nancy Deklexe "Dekle:Nancy" #67054, b. 23 Dec 1825 in GA, d. 10 Sep 1909 in Emanuel Co., GA.

10.
Thomas Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas" #67033, b. 17 Mar 1791 in Effingham Co., GA, d. 8 Nov 1848.  Married 12 Oct 1812, Wealthy Canadyxe "Canady:Wealthy" #67034, b. 1 Jan 1792, d. 12 May 1870.





Children:

  
26
i.
Elizabeth Deklexe "Dekle:Elizabeth" #73179, b. 6 Jul 1813.


  
27
ii.
Sarah Deklexe "Dekle:Sarah" #73180, b. 19 Sep 1814, d. in infancy.


  
28
iii.
Edmond Deklexe "Dekle:Edmond" #73181, b. 1 Oct 1815.


  
29
iv.
Loucina Deklexe "Dekle:Loucina" #73182, b. 29 Sep 1817.


 +
30
v.
Sarah Deklexe "Dekle:Sarah" #73183 b. 1 Feb 1819.


  
31
vi.
Ansel Deklexe "Dekle:Ansel" #73184, b. 13 Jun 1821 in Camden Co., GA, d. 1905.


  
32
vii.
Mary Deklexe "Dekle:Mary" #73185, b. 2 Mar 1823, d. 10 Jul 1888.


 +
33
viii.
Thomas Erwin Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas Erwin" #73186 b. 15 May 1824.


  
34
ix.
John William Deklexe "Dekle:John William" #67035, b. 16 Jan 1826 in Effingham Co., GA, d. 15 Apr 1886.


  
35
x.
Philip Deklexe "Dekle:Philip" #73188, b. 30 Nov 1827 in Thomas Co., GA.


  
36
xi.
Daniel Deklexe "Dekle:Daniel" #73189, b. 29 May 1829 in Thomas Co., GA.


  
37
xii.
Wealthy Ann Deklexe "Dekle:Wealthy Ann" #73190, b. 27 Jun 1831, d. 4 Dec 1902.


  
38
xiii.
Isaiah Deklexe "Dekle:Isaiah" #73191, b. 9 Dec 1833, d. 18 Nov 1918.


  
39
xiv.
Peter Deklexe "Dekle:Peter" #73192, b. 10 Feb 1836, d. 20 Jul 1863 in Marietta, GA.

12.
William Grissom Deklexe "Dekle:William Grissom" #67049, b. 6 Jan 1796 in Effingham Co., GA, d. Dec 1841 in Thomasville, GA.  Married 23 Mar 1817, Bethany Hollingsworthxe "Hollingsworth:Bethany" #95824, b. 1817 in Emmanuel, GA, d. 1876 in Thomasville, Bulloch Co., GA.





Children:

 +
40
i.
William Allison Dekle, Elder.xe "Dekle:William Allison, Elder." #95811 b. 2 Jul 1822.

13.
John Leonard Dekle, Jr.xe "Dekle:John Leonard, Jr." #73176, b. 1798 in Effingham Co., GA, d. 1860 in Columbia Co., GA.  Married 1818, Sarah Durdenxe "Durden:Sarah" #73193, b. 1798.





Children:

 +
41
i.
Charles Baston Deklexe "Dekle:Charles Baston" #73194 b. 1 Mar 1819.


  
42
ii.
Owen F. Deklexe "Dekle:Owen F." #88282, b. 1830.


  
43
iii.
Thomas Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas" #88283, b. 1840.


  
44
iv.
Elizabeth Deklexe "Dekle:Elizabeth" #73187, b. 1841.

Generation Five
14.
John George Deklexe "Dekle:John George" #73178, b. 22 Jul 1803, d. 22 Sep 1888.  (1) He married Nancy Kyserxe "Kyser:Nancy" #73195, d. 1837.  (2) Married 30 Mar 1842, Sarah Deklexe "Dekle:Sarah" #73183, b. 1 Feb 1819, (daughter of Thomas Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas" #67033 and Wealthy Canadyxe "Canady:Wealthy" #67034) d. 19 Sep 1888.





Children by Nancy Kyser:

  
45
i.
George C. Deklexe "Dekle:George C." #73196, b. 1831.  Married 27 Dec 1853, Mary A. Aldermanxe "Alderman:Mary A." #73197.





Children by Sarah Dekle:

 +
46
ii.
Victoria Isabelle Martha Virginia Deklexe "Dekle:Victoria Isabelle Martha Virginia" #95805.

18.
Littleton Deklexe "Dekle:Littleton" #67051, b. 11 Jul 1811 in Emanuel Co., GA, d. in Civil War.  Married 1829 in Bulloch Co., GA, Susan Warrenxe "Warren:Susan" #82825, b. c 1810 in Lowndes Co., GA.





Children:

 +
47
i.
Theresa (Tiercie) Deklexe "Dekle:Theresa (Tiercie)" #82826 b. 24 Feb 1843.

21.
Thomas Cummings Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas Cummings" #67053, b. 2 Aug 1817 in GA, d. 1860.  Married 1841, Nancy Williamsxe "Williams:Nancy" #73198, b. 1822.





Children:

  
48
i.
Loduskia Deklexe "Dekle:Loduskia" #73199, b. 1841.


  
49
ii.
Sophronia Deklexe "Dekle:Sophronia" #73200, b. 19 Dec 1842, d. 23 Feb 1923.


  
50
iii.
William W. Deklexe "Dekle:William W." #73201, b. 16 Dec 1844, d. 10 Sep 1908.

23.
John L. (Squire) Deklexe "Dekle:John L. (Squire)" #67029, b. 18 Feb 1821 in ?Bulloch Co., GA, d. 11 Aug 1896 in Emanuel Co., GA.  Married 19 Apr 1846 in Bulloch Co., GA, Mary Mercerxe "Mercer:Mary" #67030, b. 9 Oct 1830 in Bulloch Co., GA, (daughter of Mack Mercerxe "Mercer:Mack" #67057) d. 10 Apr 1875.





Children:

  
51
i.
Mary Anna Deklexe "Dekle:Mary Anna" #67058, b. 7 Feb 1812, d. 12 Feb 1956.


  
52
ii.
Julia Ann (July) V. Deklexe "Dekle:Julia Ann (July) V." #67055, b. 1850 in Emanuel Co., GA.


  
53
iii.
George M. Deklexe "Dekle:George M." #67059, b. c 1852 in FL.


  
54
iv.
Ivey S. Deklexe "Dekle:Ivey S." #67060, b. c 1854 in FL.


  
55
v.
Gincy/Jennie/Jincey Deklexe "Dekle:Gincy/Jennie/Jincey" #67061, b. 31 Mar 1856, d. 17 Mar 1926.


 +
56
vi.
Remer Deklexe "Dekle:Remer" #67031 b. 9 Feb 1858.


 +
57
vii.
Mitchell Sanford Deklexe "Dekle:Mitchell Sanford" #67062 b. 14 Oct 1860.


  
58
viii.
John Morgan Deklexe "Dekle:John Morgan" #67063, b. 16 Apr 1864 in Emanuel Co., GA, d. 3 Mar 1916.


  
59
ix.
Laura M. Deklexe "Dekle:Laura M." #67064, b. c 1865 in Emanuel Co., GA.


  
60
x.
Ida M. Deklexe "Dekle:Ida M." #67065, b. c 1867 in Emanuel Co., GA.


  
61
xi.
Talula Satirah (Lula) Deklexe "Dekle:Talula Satirah (Lula)" #67066, b. c 1870 in Emanuel Co., GA.

30.
Sarah Deklexe "Dekle:Sarah" #73183, (See marriage to number 14.)

33.
Thomas Erwin Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas Erwin" #73186, b. 15 May 1824, d. 12 Mar 1908.  Married 1 Sep 1847 in Thomas Co., GA, Mary Elizabeth Stewart Conexe "Cone:Mary Elizabeth Stewart" #60233, b. 17 Aug 1833, (daughter of Isham Walker Conexe "Cone:Isham Walker" #50462 and Barbary Miltonxe "Milton:Barbary" #60232) d. 1 Jan 1910.





Children:

  
62
i.
Mary Matilda Deklexe "Dekle:Mary Matilda" #88269, b. 1 Apr 1850, d. 9 Mar 1932.


  
63
ii.
Daniel Deklexe "Dekle:Daniel" #88270, b. 24 Jul 1851, d. 17 Nov 1865.


  
64
iii.
Wealthy Ann Deklexe "Dekle:Wealthy Ann" #88271, b. 17 Nov 1853, d. 11 May 1937.


  
65
iv.
John Ervin Deklexe "Dekle:John Ervin" #88272, b. 31 Oct 1855, d. 7 Mar 1906.


  
66
v.
Susan Elizabeth Deklexe "Dekle:Susan Elizabeth" #73205, b. 19 Oct 1859, d. 1 Dec 1959.


  
67
vi.
Martha Margaret Deklexe "Dekle:Martha Margaret" #88274, b. 16 Dec 1861, d. 16 Oct 1866.


  
68
vii.
Peter Paul Deklexe "Dekle:Peter Paul" #88275, b. 31 Oct 1863, d. 10 May 1940.


  
69
viii.
Lou Ella Deklexe "Dekle:Lou Ella" #88276, b. 8 Apr 1866, d. 16 Oct 1938.


  
70
ix.
Lebius Stuart Deklexe "Dekle:Lebius Stuart" #88277, b. 18 Apr 1868, d. 28 Jul 1938.


  
71
x.
Lola Nomi Deklexe "Dekle:Lola Nomi" #88278, b. 15 Nov 1870, d. 8 Feb 1958.


  
72
xi.
Agatha Deklexe "Dekle:Agatha" #88279, b. 12 Mar 1873, d. 13 Jan 1914.


  
73
xii.
Henry V. Deklexe "Dekle:Henry V." #88280, b. 14 Feb 1875, d. 22 Mar 1877.


  
74
xiii.
William Arthur Deklexe "Dekle:William Arthur" #88281, b. 15 Apr 1877, d. 16 Aug 1948.


  
75
xiv.
Thomas James Deklexe "Dekle:Thomas James" #88273, b. 9 Jul 1957, d. 26 Jul 1920.

40.
William Allison Dekle, Elder.xe "Dekle:William Allison, Elder." #95811, b. 2 Jul 1822 in Emmanuel, GA, d. 1 Apr 1888.  He married Betsy Ann Neelxe "Neel:Betsy Ann" #95812, b. 4 Apr 1825, d. 1 Apr 1893.





Children:

 +
76
i.
Neel Jalape Dekle, Elder.xe "Dekle:Neel Jalape, Elder." #95825 b. 9 Jun 1848.


  
77
ii.
Itta Imma Deklexe "Dekle:Itta Imma" #95813, b. 1864, d. 1958.  She married John Pleasant Davisxe "Davis:John Pleasant" #95814.

41.
Charles Baston Deklexe "Dekle:Charles Baston" #73194, b. 1 Mar 1819 in Effingham Co., GA, d. 24 Nov 1896 in Thomas Co., GA.  Married 2 Dec 1841, Elizabeth McDonaldxe "McDonald:Elizabeth" #73206, b. 29 Sep 1820 in Thomas Co., GA, d. 12 Nov 1899, buried in McDonald cem, Pavo, Thomas Co., GA.





Children:

  
78
i.
John Leonard Deklexe "Dekle:John Leonard" #88284, b. 31 Oct 1842, d. 18 Nov 1863 in Thomas Co., GA.


  
79
ii.
Randolph/Randall Deklexe "Dekle:Randolph/Randall" #88285, b. 25 Dec 1843, d. 28 Nov 1862 in Thomas Co., GA.


  
80
iii.
Emma Deklexe "Dekle:Emma" #88286, b. 24 May 1845, d. 6 Aug 1917.


  
81
iv.
James Deklexe "Dekle:James" #88287, b. 6 Dec 1846, d. 1847.


 +
82
v.
Sebastian Deklexe "Dekle:Sebastian" #73202 b. 29 Jan 1848.


  
83
vi.
Elizabeth Deklexe "Dekle:Elizabeth" #88288, b. 25 Oct 1849, d. 2 Nov 1889.


  
84
vii.
Margaret Katherine Deklexe "Dekle:Margaret Katherine" #88289, b. 22 Feb 1851, d. 1890.


  
85
viii.
Nancy Verilla Deklexe "Dekle:Nancy Verilla" #88290, b. 20 Jan 1854, d. 5 May 1905.


  
86
ix.
Charles Irwin Deklexe "Dekle:Charles Irwin" #88291, b. 10 Dec 1855, d. 14 Aug 1923.


  
87
x.
Mary Ann Deklexe "Dekle:Mary Ann" #88292, b. 2 Jan 1858, d. 15 May 1893.


  
88
xi.
Caroline Isabella Deklexe "Dekle:Caroline Isabella" #88293, b. 14 Mar 1861.


  
89
xii.
Jane Amanda Deklexe "Dekle:Jane Amanda" #88294, b. 24 Mar 1864, d. 30 Mar 1864.


  
90
xiii.
Susan Antoinette Deklexe "Dekle:Susan Antoinette" #88295, b. 5 Sep 1866, d. 9 Feb 1910 in Alton, FL.

Generation Six
46.
Victoria Isabelle Martha Virginia Deklexe "Dekle:Victoria Isabelle Martha Virginia" #95805.  She married Joshua Lee, COL.xe "Lee:Joshua, COL." #95806.





Children:

  
91
i.
Robert Edgar Leexe "Lee:Robert Edgar" #95807.

47.
Theresa (Tiercie) Deklexe "Dekle:Theresa (Tiercie)" #82826, b. 24 Feb 1843 in GA, d. 10 Nov 1924.  Married 18 Jul 1872 in Effingham Co., GA, Samuel Watsonxe "Watson:Samuel" #82827, b. 18 Jul 1850, d. 18 Oct 1914.





Children:

  
92
i.
Martha Irene Watsonxe "Watson:Martha Irene" #82828, b. 24 Mar 1873.


 +
93
ii.
George W. Watsonxe "Watson:George W." #82829 b. c 1879.

56.
Remer Deklexe "Dekle:Remer" #67031, b. 9 Feb 1858 in Excelsior, Bulloch Co., GA, d. 13 Jan 1903 in Excelsior, Bulloch Co., GA.  Married 6 Feb 1879, Mary Jane Bowenxe "Bowen:Mary Jane" #67032, b. 27 Nov 1858, d. 28 Nov 1943 in Excelsior, Bulloch Co., GA.





Children:

 +
94
i.
DeRoy Dekle, Dr.xe "Dekle:DeRoy, Dr." #27610 b. 19 Jun 1880.


  
95
ii.
Laura Pearl Deklexe "Dekle:Laura Pearl" #67036, b. 14 May 1882 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 3 Jul 1978 in Statesboro, GA, buried in Statesboro, GA.


  
96
iii.
George Adams Deklexe "Dekle:George Adams" #67038, b. 23 Jun 1884 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 29 Apr 1970.


  
97
iv.
Carl Deklexe "Dekle:Carl" #67037, b. 9 Jun 1886 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 2 Jun 1896.


  
98
v.
John Harvey Deklexe "Dekle:John Harvey" #67040, b. 19 Sep 1888 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 24 May 1971.


  
99
vi.
Silas Mark Deklexe "Dekle:Silas Mark" #67043, b. 7 Dec 1890 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 2 Jan 1967.


  
100
vii.
Remer Gary Deklexe "Dekle:Remer Gary" #67042, b. 27 Nov 1892 in Bulloch Co., GA.


  
101
viii.
Michael Durand Deklexe "Dekle:Michael Durand" #67041, b. 28 Sep 1895 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 29 Sep 1897.


  
102
ix.
Mary Edna Deklexe "Dekle:Mary Edna" #67039, b. 24 Aug 1898 in Bulloch Co., GA.

57.
Mitchell Sanford Deklexe "Dekle:Mitchell Sanford" #67062, b. 14 Oct 1860 in Emanuel Co., GA, d. 28 Feb 1928.  Married 14 Feb 1884, Beulah Leexe "Lee:Beulah" #109311, b. 23 Nov 1865 in Emanuel Co., GA, d. 29 Jan 1927 in Metter, GA.





Children:

 +
103
i.
Grover Cleveland Deklexe "Dekle:Grover Cleveland" #109309 b. 25 Dec 1884.

76.
Neel Jalape Dekle, Elder.xe "Dekle:Neel Jalape, Elder." #95825, b. 9 Jun 1848, d. 28 Mar 1907.  Married 20 Feb 1890, Eliza Myrickxe "Myrick:Eliza" #95826, b. 1864, d. 27 Nov 1911.





Children:

 +
104
i.
Carroll Dewey Deklexe "Dekle:Carroll Dewey" #95815 b. 29 Aug 1898.

82.
Sebastian Deklexe "Dekle:Sebastian" #73202, b. 29 Jan 1848, d. 27 Apr 1928.  Married 28 Feb 1875, Mary Miriam Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Mary Miriam" #73207, b. 1854 in Brooks Co., GA, d. 2 Jun 1936.





Children:

  
105
i.
Anna Geneva Deklexe "Dekle:Anna Geneva" #73203, b. 4 Jan 1880 in Thomas Co., GA.


  
106
ii.
Alba Lilia Ann Deklexe "Dekle:Alba Lilia Ann" #73204, b. 2 May 1882 in GA.


  
107
iii.
Ella Mozelle Deklexe "Dekle:Ella Mozelle" #88261, b. 19 Feb 1884.


  
108
iv.
John Leonard Deklexe "Dekle:John Leonard" #88262, b. 24 Mar 1886 in Boston, GA, d. Jul 1970 in Moultrie, GA.


  
109
v.
William H. Deklexe "Dekle:William H." #88263, b. 5 Aug 1887.

Generation Seven
93.
George W. Watsonxe "Watson:George W." #82829, b. c 1879.  Married c 1903, Kitty Lanierxe "Lanier:Kitty" #82830, b. 18 Sep 1880 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 30 May 1965 in Candler Co., GA.





Children:

 +
110
i.
Wallace D. Watsonxe "Watson:Wallace D." #82831 b. 19 Jul 1903.

94.
DeRoy Dekle, Dr.xe "Dekle:DeRoy, Dr." #27610, b. 19 Jun 1880 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 14 Aug 1958 in Bulloch Co., GA, buried in Eastside cem, Statesboro, GA.  Married 22 Dec 1900, Levietta (Levie) Serena Williamsxe "Williams:Levietta (Levie) Serena" #27609, b. 19 May 1879 in Excelsior, Bulloch Co., GA, (daughter of Henry Robert Williamsxe "Williams:Henry Robert" #68262 and Laura Mozelle Lesterxe "Lester:Laura Mozelle" #68258) d. 12 Feb 1955 in Statesboro, GA, buried in Eastside cem, Statesboro, GA.





Children:

 +
111
i.
Bernard S. Deklexe "Dekle:Bernard S." #95801 b. 23 Jun 1905.


 +
112
ii.
Laura Melba Deklexe "Dekle:Laura Melba" #73003 b. 3 Nov 1908.


 +
113
iii.
Margie Geraldine Deklexe "Dekle:Margie Geraldine" #2379 b. 21 Mar 1921.

103.
Grover Cleveland Deklexe "Dekle:Grover Cleveland" #109309, b. 25 Dec 1884 in Emanuel Co., GA, d. 7 Sep 1944 in Millen, GA.  Married 25 Dec 1907, Ellen Jonesxe "Jones:Ellen" #109312, b. 28 Aug 1866 in Emanuel Co., GA, d. 15 Apr 1971 in Millen, GA.





Children:

 +
114
i.
Grover Cleveland (Clyde) Dekle, Jr.xe "Dekle:Grover Cleveland (Clyde), Jr." #109310.


  
115
ii.
Beulah Mary Deklexe "Dekle:Beulah Mary" #109313, b. 14 Sep 1896, d. 21 Sep 1959.  Married 5 Jun 1918, Linton Goldwire Banksxe "Banks:Linton Goldwire" #109314, b. 28 Nov 1891 in Register, GA.

104.
Carroll Dewey Deklexe "Dekle:Carroll Dewey" #95815, b. 29 Aug 1898, d. 1987.  (1) Married 4 May 1929, Aleathabelle Lilesxe "Liles:Aleathabelle" #95828, b. 28 Feb 1911.  (2) Married 1943, Alice Willena Mathesonxe "Matheson:Alice Willena" #95827, b. 11 Aug 1920.





Children by Alice Willena Matheson:

 +
116
i.
Neil Edward Deklexe "Dekle:Neil Edward" #95816 b. 17 Jan 1950.

Generation Eight
110.
Wallace D. Watsonxe "Watson:Wallace D." #82831, b. 19 Jul 1903 in Bulloch Co., GA, d. 3 Feb 1995 in Bulloch Co., GA.  He married Ethel Bermah Colemanxe "Coleman:Ethel Bermah" #82832, b. 12 Jul 1903, d. 19 Jul 2001 in Metter, GA.





Children:

  
117
i.
Betty Watsonxe "Watson:Betty" #82833.  She married ___ Spaidxe "Spaid:___" #82834.

111.
Bernard S. Deklexe "Dekle:Bernard S." #95801, b. 23 Jun 1905 in Register, Bulloch Co., GA, d. 5 Mar 1988 in Register, Bulloch Co., GA.  (1) He married Jane _____xe "_____:Jane" #95830.  (2) He married Kazue Ouchixe "Ouchi:Kazue" #95829.  (3) He married Kimiko _____xe "_____:Kimiko" #95802.





Children by Kazue Ouchi:

  
118
i.
Robert Deklexe "Dekle:Robert" #95804.





Children by Kimiko _____:

  
119
ii.
William Rhys Deklexe "Dekle:William Rhys" #95803.

112.
Laura Melba Deklexe "Dekle:Laura Melba" #73003, b. 3 Nov 1908 in Register, Bulloch Co., GA, d. 29 Jul 1994 in Greensboro, NC.  Married 15 Jul 1930, Charles Ernest Loops, II.xe "Loops:Charles Ernest, II." #73004, b. 1906, d. 1977.





Children:

 +
120
i.
Charlie Loopsxe "Loops:Charlie" #73005.

113.
Margie Geraldine Deklexe "Dekle:Margie Geraldine" #2379, b. 21 Mar 1921 in Statesboro, GA, d. 8 Aug 2007 in Americus, GA.  Married 15 Nov 1941 in Durham, NC, George Robinson (Bob) Highsmith, Jr.xe "Highsmith:George Robinson (Bob), Jr." #2378, b. 16 Feb 1918 in nr Clinton, Sampson Co., NC, (son of George Robinson Highsmithxe "Highsmith:George Robinson" #44114 and Mary Ellen Aldermanxe "Alderman:Mary Ellen" #44115) d. 5 Nov 2004 in Albany, GA.





Children:

  
121
i.
Lynda Dekle (Lynn) Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Lynda Dekle (Lynn)" #36138, b. 9 Jun 1945 in Durham, NC.  Married 25 May 1991 in Tampa, FL, John Richard Manningxe "Manning:John Richard" #36142, b. 11 Sep 1946 in Tampa, FL, (son of William Dudley Manningxe "Manning:William Dudley" #49475 and Rebecca Reidxe "Reid:Rebecca" #88228).


 +
122
ii.
George Stevenson (Steve) Highsmithxe "Highsmith:George Stevenson (Steve)" #36137 b. 7 Oct 1947.


 +
123
iii.
Bonnie Keis Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Bonnie Keis" #8 b. 22 Dec 1957.

114.
Grover Cleveland (Clyde) Dekle, Jr.xe "Dekle:Grover Cleveland (Clyde), Jr." #109310.





Children:

  
124
i.
William O. (Bill) Deklexe "Dekle:William O. (Bill)" #109308, b. in of Millen, GA.

116.
Neil Edward Deklexe "Dekle:Neil Edward" #95816, b. 17 Jan 1950.





Children:

  
125
i.
Mark Deklexe "Dekle:Mark" #95817.

Generation Nine
120.
Charlie Loopsxe "Loops:Charlie" #73005.





Children:

  
126
i.
Joanna Loopsxe "Loops:Joanna" #73006.

122.
George Stevenson (Steve) Highsmithxe "Highsmith:George Stevenson (Steve)" #36137, b. 7 Oct 1947 in Durham, NC.  Married 1 Sep 1973 in Dawson, GA, Jean Frances Hillxe "Hill:Jean Frances" #36139, b. 9 Oct 1948 in Dawson, GA.





Children:

 +
127
i.
Elizabeth Robinson (Beth) Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Elizabeth Robinson (Beth)" #36141 b. 2 Aug 1977.


 +
128
ii.
Lara Lynn Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Lara Lynn" #36140 b. 26 Oct 1980.

123.
Bonnie Keis Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Bonnie Keis" #8, b. 22 Dec 1957 in Atlanta, GA, baptized 16 Jul 1967 in Atlanta, GA.  Married 15 Nov 1980 in Atlanta, GA, Robert Stone (Robin) Duggan, III.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Robin), III." #3, b. 17 Dec 1955 in Atlanta, GA, (son of Robert Stone (Bob) Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Bob), Jr." #1 and Kathleen Ringwaldxe "Ringwald:Kathleen" #2) baptized 5 Mar 1956 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.





Children:

  
129
i.
Amanda Hope Dugganxe "Duggan:Amanda Hope" #78, b. 14 Nov 1989 in Frederick, MD, d. 14 Nov 1989 in Frederick, MD.


  
130
ii.
Natalie Carol Dugganxe "Duggan:Natalie Carol" #80, b. 11 Dec 1991 in Rockville, MD, baptized 16 Aug 1992 in Atlanta, GA (1st Presbyterian ch).

Generation Ten
127.
Elizabeth Robinson (Beth) Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Elizabeth Robinson (Beth)" #36141, b. 2 Aug 1977 in Americus, GA.  Married 10 Jun 2000, Jason Matthew Walravenxe "Walraven:Jason Matthew" #72148, b. 14 Aug 1978.





Children:

  
131
i.
Luke Isaac Walravenxe "Walraven:Luke Isaac" #72149, b. 3 Jul 2002 in Louisville, KY.


  
132
ii.
Nicholas Asher Walravenxe "Walraven:Nicholas Asher" #88249, b. 9 Mar 2004.


  
133
iii.
Jackson Thomas Walravenxe "Walraven:Jackson Thomas" #108519, b. 12 Aug 2005.


  
134
iv.
Aidan Cole Walravenxe "Walraven:Aidan Cole" #108520, b. 16 Jul 2007.

128.
Lara Lynn Highsmithxe "Highsmith:Lara Lynn" #36140, b. 26 Oct 1980 in Waycross, GA.  Married 14 May 2005 in Dawson, GA, David Alan Sturgess, Jr.xe "Sturgess:David Alan, Jr." #90644.





Children:

  
135
i.
Emma Elizabeth Sturgessxe "Sturgess:Emma Elizabeth" #108516, b. 24 May 2007.



NAME INDEX
_____

Jane, 6

Kimiko, 6

A
Alderman

Mary A., 3

Mary Ellen, 7

B
Banks

Linton Goldwire, 6

Bowen

Mary Jane, 5

C
Canady

Wealthy, 2

Coleman

Ethel Bermah, 6

Cone

Isham Walker, 3

Mary Elizabeth Stewart, 3

D
Davis

John Pleasant, 4

Deakle

Susannah, 1

Deckel

Charles, 1

Charles C., Baron., 1

Deckel/Dekle

George G., 1

John Leonard, 1

Dekle

Agatha, 4

Alba Lilia Ann, 5

Anna Geneva, 5

Ansel, 2

Bernard S., 6

Beulah Mary, 6

Carl, 5

Caroline Isabella, 4

Carroll Dewey, 5, 6

Charles, 1

Charles Baston, 2, 4

Charles Irwin, 4

Cynthia, 2

Daniel, 2, 3

DeRoy, Dr., 5, 6

Edmond, 2

Eleanor (Ellen), 2

Elizabeth, 2, 4

Ella Mozelle, 5

Emma, 4

George, 1

George Adams, 5

George C., 3

George M., 3

Gincy/Jennie/Jincey, 3

Grissom, 1

Grover Cleveland, 5, 6

Grover Cleveland (Clyde), Jr., 6, 7

Henry V., 4

Ida M., 3

Isaiah, 2

Itta Imma, 4

Ivey S., 3

James, 4

Jane Amanda, 4

John Ervin, 3

John George, 1, 2

John Harvey, 5

John L. (Squire), 2, 3

John Leonard, 4, 5

John Leonard, Jr., 1, 2

John Morgan, 3

John William, 2

Julia Ann (July) V., 3

Laura M., 3

Laura Melba, 6, 7

Laura Pearl, 5

Lebius Stuart, 4

Littleton, 1, 3

Loduskia, 3

Lola Nomi, 4

Lou Ella, 4

Loucina, 2

Margaret Katherine, 4

Margie Geraldine, 6, 7

Mark, 7

Martha Margaret, 4

Mary, 1, 2

Mary Ann, 4

Mary Anna, 3

Mary Edna, 5

Mary Matilda, 3

Michael Durand, 5

Minton, 1

Mitchell Sanford, 3, 5

Nancy, 2

Nancy Verilla, 4

Neel Jalape, Elder., 4, 5

Neil Edward, 6, 7

Owen F., 2

Peter, 2

Peter Paul, 4

Philip, 2

Randolph/Randall, 4

Remer, 3, 5

Remer Gary, 5

Robert, 6

Sarah, 1, 2, 3

Sarah (Sally), 1

Sebastian, 4, 5

Silas Mark, 5

Sophia, 1

Sophronia, 3

Susan Antoinette, 4

Susan Elizabeth, 3

Talula Satirah (Lula), 3

Theresa, 2

Theresa (Tiercie), 3, 5

Thomas, 1, 2

Thomas Cummings, 2, 3

Thomas Erwin, 2, 3

Thomas James, 4

Victoria Isabelle Martha Virginia, 3, 4

Wealthy Ann, 2, 3

William, 1

William Allison, Elder., 2, 4

William Arthur, 4

William Grissom, 1, 2

William H., 5

William O. (Bill), 7

William Rhys, 6

William W., 3

Duggan

Amanda Hope, 7

Natalie Carol, 7

Robert Stone (Bob), Jr., 7

Robert Stone (Robin), III., 7

Durden

Sarah, 2

G
Grissom

Sally, 1

H
Highsmith

Bonnie Keis, 7

Elizabeth Robinson (Beth), 7, 8

George Robinson, 7

George Robinson (Bob), Jr., 7

George Stevenson (Steve), 7

Lara Lynn, 7, 8

Lynda Dekle (Lynn), 7

Mary Miriam, 5

Hill

Jean Frances, 7

Hollingsworth

Bethany, 2

J
Jones

Ellen, 6

K
Kyser

Nancy, 2

L
Lanier

Kitty, 6

Lee

Beulah, 5

Joshua, COL., 4

Robert Edgar, 5

Lester

Laura Mozelle, 6

Liles

Aleathabelle, 6

Loops

Charles Ernest, II., 7

Charlie, 7

Joanna, 7

M
Manning

John Richard, 7

Nancy, 1

William Dudley, 7

Matheson

Alice Willena, 6

McDonald

Elizabeth, 4

Mercer

Mack, 3

Mary, 3

Milton

Barbary, 3

Myrick

Eliza, 5

N
Neel

Betsy Ann, 4

O
Ouchi

Kazue, 6

R
Reid

Rebecca, 7

Ringwald

Kathleen, 7

Ross

Bettania Georgia, 1

Rountree

John, 1

Nancy, 1

S
Spaid

___, 6

Sturgess

David Alan, Jr., 8

Emma Elizabeth, 8

W
Walraven

Aidan Cole, 8

Jackson Thomas, 8

Jason Matthew, 8

Luke Isaac, 8

Nicholas Asher, 8

Warren

Susan, 3

Watson

Betty, 6

George W., 5, 6

Martha Irene, 5

Samuel, 5

Wallace D., 6

Williams

Henry Robert, 6

Levietta (Levie) Serena, 6

Nancy, 3



PAGE  
1



